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Domtech Inc. 
40 East Davis Street 

Trenton, Ontario 
Canada, K8V 6S4 
Ph: 613‐394‐4884 
Fax: 613‐394‐0108 

Toll Free: 888‐278‐8258 (USA & Canada) 
www.domtech.net 

Safety Data Sheet 
 

Section 1. Identification 
 
Product identifier:  Domtech PVC Electrical Wire and Cable. 
 
Synonym:  Domtech copper wire coated with Plasticized Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC). 
 
Recommended use:  Electrical Wire and Cable. 
 
Manufacturer:   Domtech Inc.  

40 East Davis Street 
Trenton, Ontario 
Canada, K8V 6S4 
Ph: 613‐394‐4884 
Fax: 613‐394‐0108 
Toll Free: 888‐278‐8258 (USA & Canada) 
www.domtech.net 

    Emergency Phone numbers:  613‐394‐4884 
        Toll Free: 888‐278‐8258 (USA & Canada) 

 
Section 2. Hazard identification 
 
Hazard Classification:  Not classified. 
 
Label Elements:  No label element(s) required. 
 
Other Hazards:  Not considered hazardous under the Workplace Hazardous Materials Information System (WHMIS). 
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Section 3. Composition/Information on ingredients 
 
Note:  Under normal usage coated wire and cable is inert.  Composition information of individual components is 
provided based on supplier data.  Any concentration shown as a range is due to variations in the different mixtures. 
 

A)  Electrical conductors: 
 

Name  Chemical name  Common 
name and 
synonyms 

CAS 
number 

Concentration 
by weight of 
conductor 

Copper  Copper    7440‐50‐8  >=99.9% 

Tinned Copper  Copper 
Tin 
Lead (in the outside tinned layer) 

  7440‐50‐8 
7440‐31‐5 
7439‐92‐1 

>=97.8% 
0.5‐2.2% 
250 ppm 

Copper Clad Steel  Iron 
Copper 
Carbon 
Silicon 
Manganese 
Phosphorus 
Sulphur 
Chromium 
Molybdenum 
Nickel 

  7439‐89‐6 
7440‐50‐8 
7440‐44‐0 
7440‐21‐3 
7439‐96‐5 
7723‐14‐0 
7704‐34‐9 
7440‐47‐3 
7439‐98‐7 
7440‐02‐0 

99.43‐99.75% 
0.12% 
<=0.080% 
0.09% 
0.25‐0.40% 
<=0.040% 
<=0.050% 
0.050% 
0.017% 
0.045% 

 
B) Mixture of Insulation Compounds, Jacketing Compounds, Colourants, and UV additives: 

 

Chemical name  Common name and 
synonyms 

CAS number  Concentration 
by weight of 
mixture 

Polyvinyl Chloride    9002‐86‐2  33‐76% 

Vinyl Chloride    75‐01‐4  <= 1 ppm 

Calcined Kaolin    92704‐41‐1  0‐13% 

Calcium Carbonate  Limestone  1317‐65‐3  0‐34% 

Silica, Crystalline, Quartz    14808‐60‐7  0‐0.5% 

Trioctyl Trimellitate    3319‐31‐1  0‐35% 

Bis (2‐ethylhexyl) terephthalate    6422‐86‐2  0‐39% 

Diundecyl Phthalate    3648‐20‐2  0‐37% 

Diisononyl Adipate    33703‐08‐1  0‐23% 

1,1,3‐Tris (2‐methyl‐4hydroxy‐5‐tert‐butylphenyl) butane    1843‐03‐4  0‐0.039% 

Soybean Oil, Epoxidized    8013‐07‐8  0‐2% 

Calcium Distearate    1592‐23‐0  0‐0.5% 

Fatty acids, C16‐C18, zinc salts    557‐05‐1  0‐0.4% 

Pentaerythritol tetrakis(3‐(3,5‐di‐tert‐butyl‐4‐
hydroxyphenyl)propionat) 

  6683‐19‐8  0‐0.2% 

1,3‐diphenylpropane‐1,3‐dione    120‐46‐7  0‐0.12% 

[carbonato(2‐)] 
hexadecahydroxybis(aluminium)hexamagnesium 

  11097‐59‐9  0‐0.6% 
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Diphenyl Isodecyl Phosphite    26544‐23‐0  0‐0.8% 

Diisodecyl Phenyl Phosphite    25550‐98‐5  0‐0.3% 

Triphenyl Phosphite    101‐02‐0  0‐0.3% 

Phenol    108‐95‐2  0‐0.013% 

Zinc Borate    138265‐88‐0  0‐2.9% 

Aluminum Hydroxide    21645‐51‐2  0‐17% 

Antimony Trioxide    1309‐64‐4  0‐6% 

Arsenic Trioxide    1327‐53‐3  0‐60 ppm 

Lead Monoxide    1317‐36‐8  0‐60 ppm 

Calcium Stearate    68424‐16‐8  0‐0.28% 

Stearic Acid    57‐11‐4  0‐0.24% 

Paraffin wax    8002‐74‐2  0‐0.19% 

Titanium Dioxide  C.I. Pigment White 6  13463‐67‐7  0‐1.2% 

Carbon Black  C.I. Pigment Black 7  1333‐86‐4  0‐0.7% 

1,3‐Diphenylpropane‐1,3‐Dione    120‐46‐7  0‐0.1% 

Sodium Diisobutylnaphthalenesulphonate    27213‐90‐7  0‐0.1% 

Formaldehyde    50‐00‐0  <2 ppm 

Copper Chromite Black Spinel  C.I. Pigment Black 28  68186‐91‐4  0‐0.1% 

Aluminium oxide    1344‐28‐1  0‐0.06% 

Copper Hexadecachlorophthalocyanine  C.I. Pigment Green 7  1328‐53‐6  0‐0.1% 

Nickel, 5,5'‐azobis‐2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)‐pyrimidinetrione 
complexes 

  68511‐62‐6  0‐0.1% 

Manganese Antimony Titanium Buff Rutile  C.I. Pigment Yellow 164  68412‐38‐4  0‐0.1% 

Di‐n‐octyltin‐bis‐(2‐ethylhexylthioglycolate)    15571‐58‐1  0‐0.05% 

Kaolin    1332‐58‐7  0‐0.02% 

Copper Phthalocyanine  C.I. Pigment Blue 15:3  147‐14‐8  0‐0.2% 

1,2‐Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di‐C8‐10‐branched alkyl 
esters, C9‐rich 

  68515‐48‐0  0‐1.5% 

2‐(2‐Hydroxy‐5‐tert‐octylphenyl)benzotriazole    3147‐75‐9  0‐1.5% 

 
C) Optional Additives:   

 

Name  Chemical name  Common name 
and synonyms 

CAS number  Concentration 
by weight of 
Additive 

Tapes  Polyethylene Terephthalate (PET) Film    25038‐59‐9  Proprietary 

Paper Separator  Cellulose or  
Cellulose Pulp 

  9004‐34‐6 or 
65996‐61‐4 

>=93% 

Poly Fillers  Polypropylene homopolymer    9003‐07‐0  >=98% 

Ripcord  Polyethylene Terephthalate    25038‐59‐9  >98% 

Talc  Talc    14807‐96‐6  80‐100% 

Silicone  Silicone    Proprietary  Proprietary 

   



                                                                                                                Page 4 of 11                                       Version: 1.4 
                                                                                                                                                                                 Version Date: March 28/2023 

 

 
Section 4. First‐aid measures 
 
First‐aid measures by route of exposure: 
 

Inhalation:  No adverse effects anticipated under normal conditions if ventilation provided.  However, if 
exposure occurs, move to fresh air.  Obtain medical attention immediately if irritation persists. 
 
Skin Contact:  Not a skin irritant. 
Skin Contact with molten plastic:  Cool rapidly with cold water.  Obtain medical attention for burn. 

 
Eye Contact:  Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water, occasionally lifting the upper and lower eyelids.  Get 
medical attention if irritation persists.  Seek medical attention if a splash of molten plastic has occurred. 

 
Ingestion:  No specific treatment is needed. 

 
Most important symptoms and effects (acute or delayed): 
 

Acute:  Over exposure is improbable as chemicals are bound in the matrix of the polymer.  During thermal 
processing, vapours or odours may be released under normal processing conditions; ensure ventilation. 
 
Delayed:  No known delayed effect.  Over exposure is improbable because the ingredients are bound in the 
matrix of the polymer. 

 
Immediate medical attention and special treatment, if necessary: 
 
  Seek medical attention if contact with molten plastic has occurred.  No special treatment is needed. 
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Section 5. Fire‐fighting measures 
 
Suitable extinguishing media:  Use water, dry powder, carbon dioxide or foam. 
 
Unsuitable extinguishing media:  None known. 
 
Specific hazards arising from the hazardous product (e.g., hazardous combustion products):  No specific fire or 
explosion hazard. 
 
Hazardous thermal decomposition products:  The most important are carbon dioxide, carbon monoxide and hydrogen 
chloride.  Traces of aromatic and aliphatic hydrocarbons may be found.  Fumes are considered toxic.  Copper, if heated 
to a very high temperature, may give off copper fumes. 
 
Special protective equipment and precautions for fire‐fighters:  Wear appropriate protective clothing and self‐
contained respirator. 
 
Section 6. Accidental release measures 
 
Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures:  Safety glasses and work clothes.  In case of 
insufficient ventilation, wear an appropriate MSHA/NIOSH respirator. 
 
Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up:  Consult your local and regional authorities. 
 
Section 7. Handling and storage 
 
Precautions for safe handling:  Put on appropriate personal protective equipment (see Section 8).  Under normal usage 
coated wire and cable is inert.  During thermal processing avoid inhaling vapours, fumes or dust.  Avoid contact with 
eyes and skin contact with molten product.  Always wash thoroughly before eating, drinking or smoking, as well as after 
work shift. 
 
Conditions for safe storage (including incompatible materials):  Store in accordance with local regulations.  Keep away 
from heat and in a dry location away from incompatible materials (see Section 10). 
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Section 8. Exposure controls/Personal protection 
 
Control parameters, including occupational exposure guidelines or biological exposure limits and the source of those 
values: 
 

Chemical name  CAS 
number 

Time‐Weighted Average Limit (TWA) (1)  Short‐Term Exposure Limit 
(STEL) / Ceiling Limit (C) (1) 

Copper  7440‐50‐8  0.2 mg/m3 (Fume, as Cu). 
1 mg/m3 (Dusts and mists, as Cu). 

none 

Tin (2)  7440‐31‐5  2 mg/m3 (Metal, as Sn) or  
(Oxide and inorganic compounds, as Sn, 
except tin hydride). 

none 

Lead (2) (3) 

Lead Monoxide (as Pb) 
7439‐92‐1  0.05 mg/m3 (elemental lead, inorganic 

and organic compounds of lead, as Pb). 
none 

Manganese (2)  7439‐96‐5  0.2 mg/m3 (elemental and inorganic 
compounds, as Mn). 

none 

Chromium  7440‐47‐3  0.5 mg/m3 (and inorganic compounds, as 
Cr –Metal and Cr III compounds) 

none 

Molybdenum (as Mo ‐ Metal 
and insoluble compounds) 

7439‐98‐7  10 mg/m3 (Inhalable particulate matter). 
3 mg/m3 (Respirable particulate matter). 

none 

Nickel (2) (Elemental/metal)  7440‐02‐0  Elemental/metal: 1 mg/m3 (Inhalable 
particulate matter). 
Insoluble compounds, as Ni: 0.2 mg/m3 
(Inhalable particulate matter). 
Soluble compounds, as Ni:  0.1 mg/m3 
(Inhalable particulate matter). 

none 

Polyvinyl Chloride  9002‐86‐2  1 mg/m3 (Respirable particulate matter).  none 

Vinyl Chloride (2) (3)  75‐01‐4  1 ppm  none 

Silica, Crystalline, Quartz (2) (3)  14808‐60‐7  0.1 mg/m3 (Respirable particulate matter)  none 

Fatty acids, C16‐C18, zinc 
salts 

557‐05‐1  10 mg/m3 (Inhalable particulate matter). 
3 mg/m3 (Respirable particulate matter). 

none 

Phenol  108‐95‐2  5 ppm (Skin‐Danger of cutaneous 
absorption). 

none 

Antimony Trioxide (as Sb).  1309‐64‐4  0.5 mg/m3   none 
Arsenic Trioxide (as As). (2) (3)  1327‐53‐3  0.01 mg/m3   0.05 mg/m3 

Stearic Acid  57‐11‐4  10 mg/m3 (Inhalable particulate matter). 
3 mg/m3 (Respirable particulate matter). 

none 

Paraffin wax fume  8002‐74‐2  2 mg/m3   none 

Titanium Dioxide  13463‐67‐7  10 mg/m3  none 

Carbon Black  1333‐86‐4  3 mg/m3 (Inhalable particulate matter).  none 

Formaldehyde (2)  50‐00‐0  none  STEL 1 ppm     C 1.5 ppm 

Aluminium oxide  1344‐28‐1  1 mg/m3 (Respirable particulate matter).  none 

Kaolin  1332‐58‐7  2 mg/m3 (Respirable particulate matter 
containing no asbestos and < 1 per cent 
crystalline silica). 

none 

Cellulose  9004‐34‐6  10 mg/m3  none 
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Talc (2)  14807‐96‐6  2 mg/m3 (Respirable particulate matter 
containing no asbestos and < 1 per cent 
crystalline silica). 
2 fibres/cc (Should not exceed 2 mg/m3 

respirable particulate mass). 

none 

 
(1) Values above from Current Occupational Exposure Limits for Ontario Workplaces Required under Regulation 833 
dated March 30, 2022. 
(2) Denotes agents listed in Ontario Table in Regulation 833. 
(3) Denotes designated substance according to O. Reg. 490/09. 
 
Appropriate engineering controls:  Local exhaust ventilation sufficient to control vapours and odours during the heating 
process. 
 
Individual protection measures (e.g. personal protective equipment):  Safety glasses and work clothes. In case of 
insufficient ventilation, wear an appropriate MSHA/NIOSH respirator. 
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Section 9. Physical and chemical properties 
 
Physical state         :  Solid 
Specific Gravity        :  Not available 
Odour          :  Very faint 
Odour threshold      :  Not available 
pH          :  Not available 
Melting point/Freezing point    :  Not available 
Initial boiling point/boiling range  :  Not available 
Flash point        :  Not available 
Evaporation rate      :  Not available 
Flammability (solid; gas)     :  Not available 
Lower flammable/explosive limit  :  Not available 
Upper flammable/explosive limit  :  Not available 
Vapour pressure      :  Not available 
Vapour density        :  Not available 
Relative density       :  Not available 
Solubility        :  Not available 
Partition coefficient ‐ n‐octanol/water  :  Not available 
Auto‐ignition temperature    :  Not available 
Decomposition temperature    :  Not available 
Viscosity        :  Not available 
 
Section 10. Stability and reactivity 
 
Reactivity        :  Not available 
Chemical stability      :  Stable under recommended storage and handling conditions (see Section 7). 
Possibility of hazardous reactions  :  With normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous reactions will not occur. 
Conditions to avoid      :  Avoid extreme heat. 
(e.g., static discharge, shock, or vibration) 
Incompatible materials      :  None known 
Hazardous decomposition products  :  The most important thermal decomposition products are carbon dioxide, 

carbon monoxide and hydrogen chloride. Traces of aromatic and aliphatic 
hydrocarbons may be found. Fumes are considered toxic. 
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Section 11. Toxicological information 
 
These PVC electrical cables have not been evaluated for health effects.  Exposure effects listed are based on existing 
health data for the individual components which comprise the cables.  Data on individual components from the National 
Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH), National Institutes of Health (NIH) and European Chemicals Agency 
(ECHA). 
 

Chemical name  CAS number  Result  Species  Dose 

Copper  7440‐50‐8  IDLH  Human  100 mg/m3 

Tin  7440‐31‐5  TDLo Unreported  Human  250 mg/kg 

Lead  7439‐92‐1  TDLo Inhalation  Human  10 µg/m3 

Iron  7439‐89‐6  TDLo Inhalation Rat  0.8 mg/kg 

Carbon  7440‐44‐0  LC50 Inhalation  Rat  8 500 mg/m³ 

Silicon  7440‐21‐3  LD50 Oral  Rat  3160 mg/kg 

Manganese  7439‐96‐5  TDLo Inhalation  Human  2300 µg/m3 

Phosphorus  7723‐14‐0  LD50 Oral  Rat  3030 µg/kg 

Sulphur  7704‐34‐9  LC50 Inhalation  Rat  5 430 mg/m³ 

Chromium  7440‐47‐3  LD50 Unreported  Rat  27500 µg/kg 

Polyvinyl Chloride  9002‐86‐2  Not available     

Vinyl Chloride  75‐01‐4  LD50 Oral  Rat  500 mg/kg 

LC50 Inhalation  Rat  180000 mg/kg 

Calcined Kaolin  92704‐41‐1  LC50 Inhalation  Rat  >2 070 mg/m³ 

Calcium Carbonate  1317‐65‐3  LD50 Oral  Rat  6450 mg/kg 

Silica, Crystalline, Quartz  14808‐60‐7  LD50 Oral  Rat  3160 mg/kg 

Trioctyl Trimellitate  3319‐31‐1  LD50 Oral  Mouse  >60000 mg/kg 

Bis (2‐ethylhexyl) terephthalate  6422‐86‐2  LDLo Oral  Mouse  20000 mg/kg 

Diundecyl Phthalate  3648‐20‐2  LD Oral  Rat  >2000 mg/kg 

Diisononyl Adipate  33703‐08‐1  LC50 Inhalation  Rat  5 700 mg/m³ 

1,1,3‐Tris (2‐methyl‐4hydroxy‐5‐tert‐
butylphenyl) butane 

1843‐03‐4  LD50 Unreported 
route 

Rat  14000 mg/kg 

Soybean Oil, Epoxidized  8013‐07‐8  LD Oral  Rat  5000 mg/kg 

Calcium Distearate  1592‐23‐0  LD50 Oral  Rat  >10000 mg/kg 

LC Inhalation  Mammal 
(Unidentified) 

>1241 mg/kg 

Fatty acids, C16‐C18, zinc salts  557‐05‐1  LD50 Oral  Rat  >10000 mg/kg 

LC Inhalation  Mammal 
(Unidentified) 

>1241 mg/kg 

Pentaerythritol tetrakis(3‐(3,5‐di‐tert‐
butyl‐4‐hydroxyphenyl)propionat) 

6683‐19‐8  LD50 Unreported 
route 

Mammal 
(Unidentified) 

10000 mg/kg 

1,3‐diphenylpropane‐1,3‐dione  120‐46‐7  LD Oral  Rat  >500 mg/kg 

[carbonato(2‐)] hexadecahydroxybis 
(aluminium)hexamagnesium 

11097‐59‐9  LC50 Inhalation  Rat  5 160 mg/m³ 

Diphenyl Isodecyl Phosphite  26544‐23‐0  LD50 Oral  Rat  2.37 mg/kg 

Diisodecyl Phenyl Phosphite  25550‐98‐5  Not available     

Triphenyl Phosphite  101‐02‐0  LD50 Oral  Rat  444 mg/kg 

LC Inhalation  Rat  >6700 mg/kg 

Phenol  108‐95‐2  LD50 Oral  Rat  317 mg/kg 

LC50 Inhalation  Rat  316 mg/kg 
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Zinc Borate  138265‐88‐0  LD50 Oral  Rat  >10000 mg/kg 

Aluminum Hydroxide  21645‐51‐2  LD50 Oral  Rat  >5000 mg/kg 

Antimony Trioxide  1309‐64‐4  LD50 Oral  Rat  >34600 mg/kg 

Arsenic Trioxide  1327‐53‐3  LD50 Oral  Rat  14.6 mg/kg 

Lead Monoxide  1317‐36‐8  LDLo Oral  Dog  1400 mg/kg 

Calcium Stearate  68424‐16‐8  LD50 Oral  Rat  >10000 mg/kg 

LC Inhalation  Mammal 
(Unidentified) 

>1241 mg/kg 

Stearic Acid  57‐11‐4  LDLo Oral  Rat  64 mg/kg 

Paraffin wax  8002‐74‐2  LD50 Oral  Rat  5 000 mg/kg 

Titanium Dioxide  13463‐67‐7  LD Intratracheal  Rat  >100 ug/kg 

Carbon Black  1333‐86‐4  IDLH  Human  1,750 mg/m3 

Sodium 
Diisobutylnaphthalenesulphonate 

27213‐90‐7  LC50 Inhalation  Rat  3 820 mg/m³ 

Formaldehyde  50‐00‐0  LD50 Oral  Mouse  42 mg/kg 

Copper Chromite Black Spinel  68186‐91‐4  LC50 Inhalation  Rat  5 070 mg/m³ 

Aluminium oxide  1344‐28‐1  LD50 Oral  Mouse  >3600 mg/kg 

Copper 
Hexadecachlorophthalocyanine 

1328‐53‐6  LD50 Oral  Rat  5000 mg/kg 

Nickel, 5,5'‐azobis‐2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)‐
pyrimidinetrione complexes 

68511‐62‐6  Not available     

Manganese Antimony Titanium Buff 
Rutile 

68412‐38‐4  LC50 Inhalation  Rat  > 2 199 mg/ m³ 

Di‐n‐octyltin‐bis‐(2‐
ethylhexylthioglycolate) 

15571‐58‐1  LD50 Oral  Rat  2100 mg/kg 

Kaolin  1332‐58‐7  TDLo Intrapleural  Guinea Pig  150 mg/kg 
Copper Phthalocyanine  147‐14‐8  LD50 Oral  Rat  > 6 400 mg/kg 
1,2‐Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di‐C8‐
10‐branched alkyl esters, C9‐rich 

68515‐48‐0  LC50 Inhalation  Rat   > 4,400 mg/m³ 

2‐(2‐Hydroxy‐5‐tert‐
octylphenyl)benzotriazole 

3147‐75‐9  LD50 Oral  Rat  > 10 000 mg/kg 

Polyethylene Terephthalate  25038‐59‐9  Not available     

Cellulose  9004‐34‐6  LD50 Oral  Rat  >5 gm/kg 

Cellulose Pulp  65996‐61‐4  Not available     

Polypropylene homopolymer  9003‐07‐0  Not available     

Talc  14807‐96‐6  ILDH  Human  1000 mg/m3 

 
Information on the likely routes of exposure (inhalation, ingestion, skin and eye contact:  Not available for mixtures. 
 
Symptoms related to the physical, chemical and toxicological characteristics:  No specific data for mixtures. 
 
Delayed and immediate effects, and chronic effects from short‐term and long‐term exposure:  Not available for 
mixtures. 
 
Numerical measures of toxicity, including acute toxicity estimates (ATEs):  Not available for mixtures. 
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Section 12. Ecological information 
 
Elected the option to not provide information in this section as per Canadian regulations. 
 
Section 13. Disposal considerations 
 
Elected the option to not provide information in this section as per Canadian regulations. 
 
Section 14. Transport information 
 
Elected the option to not provide information in this section as per Canadian regulations. 
 
Section 15. Regulatory information 
 
Elected the option to not provide information in this section as per Canadian regulations. 
 
Section 16. Other information 
 
Date of the latest revision of the SDS:  March 28, 2023. 
 
Notice to Reader: To the best of our knowledge, the information contained herein is accurate. However, neither the 
above‐named supplier nor any of its subsidiaries assumes any liability whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of 
the information contained herein. Final determination of suitability of any material is the sole responsibly of the user. All 
material may present unknown hazards and should be used with caution. Although certain hazards are described herein, 
we cannot guarantee that these are the only hazards that exist. 
 


